of Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 and the same is enclosed as Annexure - I to this Report. 

5. Capital Structure:-  

There was a change in the Authorised Capital Structure during the Year. 

During the year the Authorised Capital of the company is increased from existing Rs. 6,70,00,000/- (Rs. Six                          

crores seventy Lakh) divided into 67,00,000 (sixty seven lakh) equity shares of Rs.10/- each  to Rs. 10,50,00,000/- (Rs. 
Ten Crore Fifty Lakh only) divided into 1,05,00,000 (one crore five lakh) equity shares  of Rs. 10/- each.  

During the year under review, there is change in the paid up capital of the company. The paid up capital of the 
company is increased from Rs. 6,18,60,270/- (Six crore eighteen lakh sixty thousand two hundred & seventy) divided 
into 61,86,027 (Sixty one Lakh Eighty six thousands twenty seven Shares) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 
103,100,450/- (Rupees Ten Crore Thirty one lakh four hundred & fifty) divided into 1,03,10,045 (one crore three lakh ten 
thousand and forty five) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each by allotment of 41,24,018 Bonus equity shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

6. Bonus Issue:- 

During the year under review, The Company issued Bonus Shares in the Ratio of 2:3 with approval of the      

shareholders on 19th June 2019.